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Indian J'oreign Service and Defence Services.

the

Shri L. Joffeswar Singh: May I know. Sir, whether there is any possibility of the services of this new cadre being extended to Manipur and Tripura?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: These people have been recruited now onlv for the NEF area.

Shri Miiniswamy: May I know. Sir, whether any preference will be g’.ven to people from the Defencc Services?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: No preferential treatment was accorded to people of the Defence Services. We constituted a Recruitment Board and a large number of applicants were interviewed. As it happens, I And quite a large number of the officers selected do belong to the Army or the Air Force.

Sliri Rishang Keishing: May I know, Sir, the names of the persons who have been selected for the posts of PO and APO and the districts where they wUl be posted?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: There are about 24 names. If you permit me.
I can read them out.

Shri L. Jogeswar Singh rose—

Mr. Speaker: There is only one more question. Next question.

P earls

*496. Shri Morarka: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the total value of imports of pearls from the Middle East countries during April 1953 to January 1954 and the corresponding ten months of 1952-53;

(b) the total value of re-export of pearls during the abover-mentioned two periods ;

(c) whether there is any fall in the import and re-export of pearls;

(d) if so, the cause of such fall; and
(e) whether there is any duty on the import and export of pearls?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Sec Appendix II, annexure
No. 24.] .

(c) Yes. Sir.

(d) The import duty of 20 percent. ad valorem imposed on 28th February, 1953, may have contributed to the decline in this trade, in addition to competition from synthetic pearls.

(e) There is no export duty on pearls. The import duty of 20 per cent, on raw pearls (other than cultured) has also been removed from 23-2-54.

Shri Morarka; May I know, .Sir, whether the Government of India had received any representation from the Pearl Merchants* Association for removing this import duty On real and synthetic pearls?

Shri Karmarkar: That is so. We considered that and we have removed the duty.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Residential Quarters in Delhi

*460. Th. Lakshman Singh Charak :
Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to refer to the answer given to starred question No.
1151 on the 9th September, 1953 and
state how much money Government have spent during 1952-53 on construction of quarters for clerks and peons in Delhi?

The Minister of Woriis, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): About rupees Sixty lakhs.

Pharmaceutical I ndustry

*468. Shrimati Renu Chakravartty:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether it is a fact that considerable difflcul-
tlies jare being experienced by the pharmaceutical industry as a result of dual control by the Health and the Commerce and Industry Ministries?
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The Minister of Commerce aad Industry (Shri T. T. Krlshnamachari):
No such difficulty has been brought to the ̂ notice of Government by the Industry.

Government’s Housing Colony

♦470. Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state whether the speech delivered by the Prime Minister on the occasion of laying the foundation stone of the Industrial Housing Colony at Chembur, Bombay State, to the efTect that no house should be constructed in India for human habitation having less than two rooms, represents the policy of Government?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Sins:h): Yê s.
Sir; that is the objective towards which we are working.

Aligarh Lock Industry

♦471. Shrt S. C. Singhal: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state :

(a) the causes for the depression in the lock and metal industry of Aligarh;

(b) whether Government have taken any steps to rehabilitate that industry;
and

(c) the number of locks imported into India during the last three years?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Some of the causes for the depression in the lock industry of Aligarh are:—

(i) The industry has expanded to a great extent during the last war for meeting defence requirements, but with the cessation of hostilities the demand dwindled and consequently a large number of small scale units had to close down.

(ii) The consumers have a preference to comparatively cheap and better quality steel pressed locks over brass and G. I. locks manufactured at Aligarh.

(iii) Certain mal-practices like spurious markings regarding number of levers, resorted to by some lock producers of Aligarh, must have resulted in the consumers losing faith in the locks produced by them.

(b) Yes, Sir. Some steps have been taken by the U.P. Government.

(c) Information regarding the import of locks is not available as it is not shown separately in the ‘Accounts relating to the Foreign (Sea, Air and Land) Trade and Navigation of India*.

Tractor P arts

♦484. Shri G. P. Sinha: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of firms which are engaged in producing component parts of tractors in India; and

(b) the total investment thereon?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) There is no organised manufacture of tractor components as such in the country.

(b) Precise information is not available.

Central S er ic u ltlr a l R esearch Station

♦489. Shri S. M. Ghose: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state :

(a) when the Central Sericultural Research Station at Berhampore. West Bengal has been established;

(b) whether there is any proposal before Union Government to shift it to Bangalore;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(d) whether the Union Government have received any protest in this re ­
gard from the Government of West
Bengal ?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) The Central Sericultural Research Station was established in October, 1943.

